ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

D.O.T. 66

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE P. L. No. 511120, McIntosh County OFFICE Preconstruction
NH-IM-95-1(121)
1-95 Widening DATE  September 9, 2005
FROM ar : girkle, P.E., Assistant Director of Preconstruction

TO m SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT APPROVED REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Attached for your files is the approval for subject project.
MBP/cj

Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:

Brian Summers
Harvey Keepler
Ken Thompson
Jamie Simpson
Michael Henry
Keith Golden

Joe Palladi (file copy)
Babs Abubakari
Brent Story

Gary Priester
BOARD MEMBER
FHWA



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA
INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE L 20p5
FILE NH-IM-95-1 (121) McIntosh County OFFICE Road Design
PI# 511120
IT-95 Wipendtle DATE June 20, 2005
FROM Brent A. Story, P.E., State Road & Airgrt i;esign Engineer [—r—.
TO Margaret B. Pirkle, P.E., Assistant Director of Preconstructioﬁ':_-__

SUBJECT REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

dling for WY* 7

Attached is the original copy of the Revised Concept Report for your fur
in accordance with the Plan Development Process (PDP).

The concept report has been revised to remove the four overpass bridges, CR 16/Fountain Road, CR
17/ Ardick Road, CR 21/King Road, and SR 57/99, from this project. These bridges will require
design exceptions for horizontal clearance and design variances for vertical clearance. The
replacement of these bridges will be programmed as a separate phase 1A project to be completed
during this project or immediately after.

The revised concept as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with that which is
included in the Regional Transportation Program (RTP) and/or the State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP).

BAS:JSS:JRG:ss

Distribution:

cc: Brian Summers, w/att. RO I M

Harvey Keepler, w/att. 8
U

Keith Golden, w/att.
Joe Palladi, w/att.
Jamie Simpson, w/att.
Gary Preister, w/att.
Paul Liles, w/att.

sportation Planning Administrator



REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

NH-IM-95-1(121)
P.I. Number 511120
Mclntosh County

Need and Purpose: No Change Required. (See attached approved Concept Report
dated September 7, 1994)

Project Location & Description
Widening and reconstruction of I-95 from the end of Project NH-IM-95-1(120) McIntosh
County, just north of the SR 251 interchange north to the beginning of project NH-IM-
95-1(122) MclIntosh County, just north of the SR 57 interchange, all in McIntosh County.
The gross length of the project 1s 9.60 miles. A second phase of widening is proposed to
be constructed under a future project, Project NH-IM-95-1(137) which will have the
same project limits.

Roadway
Widen 9.60 miles of existing four lane interstate freeway, two lanes in each direction
separated by a 64 foot depressed grassed median to a six lane interstate freeway separated
by a 52 foot depressed grassed median. Opposing traffic will be protected by a double-
faced guardrail in the median. This widening is to be accomplished by building ¥ lane (6
feet) in the median each direction and a 12 foot shoulder in one direction only. The
shoulder in the other direction will be a 17.5 foot shoulder to accommodate the double-
faced guardrail. On the outside of the existing lanes, it is proposed to add ¥ lane (6 feet)
plus a 12 foot full-depth paved shoulder which shall be used for stage construction and
traffic control for this project and as a future fourth lane when the future project is
implemented. Also, grading for the future project is proposed. In addition, approximately
1.64 miles of split median exists just north of SR 251. The widening in this area will be
accomplished similar to the above, with the exception that the double-faced guardrail will
not be required.

Bridges
The four overpass bridges on the project (CR 16/Fountain Road over 1-95, CR 17/Ardick
Road over I-95, CR 21/King Road over 1-95 and SR-57/SR 99 over 1-95) are not to be
modified under this project. Design Exceptions for substandard horizontal clearances and
Design Variances for substandard vertical clearances will be required for these bridges.
These bridges will be replaced under a Phase 1A project that is to be completed during
the construction of this NH-IM-95-1(121) project or immediately after. The two 1-95
creek crossings (I-95 over King Swamp and I-95 over Youngs Swamp) are to be
widened.

PDP Classification: Major X Minor

Federal Oversight: Full Oversight (X), Exempt ( ), State Funded ( ), or Other ( )



Functional Classification: Principal Arterial (Rural Interstate)
U.S. Route Number(s): 1-95 State Route Number(s): 405

Traffic (AADT) as shown in the approved concept:
Current Year: 45,100 (1998) Design Year: 67,300 (2018)

Existing features to be revised:
Delete Major Structure # 8: SR 57 over Youngs Swamp

Proposed features to be revised:
Revise Major Structure # 1: CR 16/Fountain Road over I-95, no modifications
required, minimum proposed vertical clearance is 16.00’.
Revise Major Structure # 3: CR 17/Ardick Road over I-95, no modifications
required, minimum proposed vertical clearance is 16.00°.
Revise Major Structure # 5: CR 21/King Road over [-95, no modifications
required, minimum proposed vertical clearance is 16.00’.
Revise Major Structure # 6: SR 57/SR 99 over I-95, no modifications required,
minimum proposed vertical clearance 1s 16.00’.
Delete Major Structure # 8: SR 57 over Youngs Swamp

Miscellaneous:
DESIGN EXCEPTIONS REQUIRED:
YES NO UNDET.
SUBST. HORIZ CLEARANCE (x) )

Design exceptions are required for substandard horizontal clearance at the
following major structures:
CR 16 (Fountain Road), 5°-8” proposed horizontal clearance
CR 17 (Ardick Road), 6°-4” proposed horizontal clearance
CR 21 (King Swamp Road), 6’-2” proposed horizontal clearance
SR 57/ SR 99, 6°-4” proposed horizontal clearance

DESIGN VARIANCES REQUIRED:
YES NO UNDET.
SUBST. VERTICAL CLEARANCE (x) £
Design variances are required for substandard vertical clearance at the following
major structures:
CR 16 (Fountain Road), 16°-00” — 16’-6” minimum vertical clearance *
CR 17 (Ardick Road), 16’-00” — 16’-6” minimum vertical clearance *
CR 21 (King Swamp Road), 16°-00” — 16°-6” min. vertical clearance*
SR 57/ SR 99, 16’-00” — 16’-6” minimum vertical clearance*

* These clearances would be temporary. Phase 1A projects (yet to be
programmed) will replace all of these structures during or immediately after
construction of NH-IM-95-1(121).



Updated Traffic Data (AADT):

Current Year: 48,500 (2006) Design Year: 71,000 (2026)
Programmed/Schedule:
P.E.: December, 2005 R/W: N/A Construction: 2006

Revised Cost Estimates:
1. Construction cost, including inflation and E&C = $39,062,915
2. Right of Way cost - $0

Is the Project located in a Non-attainment area? Yes X No

Recommendation: Recommend that the proposed revision to the concept be approved
for implementation.

Attachments:
1. Sketch Map
2. Typical Sections
3. Construction Cost Estimate
4. Approved Revised Concept Report dated October 15, 2002
5. Approved Concept Report dated December 13, 1994

SR ATB L

_Pirector of Preconstruction

Approve: M oo Q ne .

[ gl ' Division Administrator, FHWA

Approve: 0 / § W

Chief Engineer




o
/ Newport
L : = b /

4.

'END FROJECHT . W Shellman £ :
NH=IM=-95-1(121) - g Bluff AP
; 8 O
' ; Pine Sl o
: HArbor g LA
S0 e
@
T d S
i i . (. Euloma
1 Crescent

McINTOSH : @

4

12

BEGIN PROJECT
NH-IM-35-KI2D

LEWIS ISLAND
NATURAL

HOFWYL -

PLANTATION

BROADFIELD W[ el

,/_'_FF_// A . 17N
ORF FREDERICA NATIUNAL MONUMENT

e




RECUIRED  PAVEWMENT

¥ OBBEROHODOGE

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2.3 ma PEW.
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2

ESUPERPAVE, [85°/5F

POLTWER WO FIED,

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2.5 s SWA-FINE. POLTWER-WODIFIED,

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE !9 wm SUPEAPAVE, B20°/ST
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE !S5 wm SUPERPAVE, 110°/ST
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 25 mm SUPEATAVE, 440°/5T
GRADED AGGREGATE BASE, 18-
GAADED AGGREGATE BASE, §°
GRADED AGGREGATE BASE, 4°
LEVELING AS WEEDED

WILL ASPN. CONC. PVEF. 27
WILL  ASPH, CONC. PVAT,

i¥ DEPTH
VAR ABLE DEPTH

CROUND IX PLACE RUWBLE STRIFS [CONTINUGUS)

AOTE: SUPEAPAVE LIXT DESIGK LEVEL ©

Lyl

7
Wk ICH EXSTMG ONTCH LLE.\"”D"‘—/

PHASE [ OUTSIDE SHOULDER

135757

65 /51

PHASE [ DUTSIDE SHOLLDER

o GRACED

TP OAL SECfigns
EXISTING ASPHALT

52

MED| AN SUPER ELEVATION SECTION

©

STATE| PROJECT KUNBER

S i

GA. KH-1H-95-11121)

PHASE [ DUTSIDE SHOULDER

i

g L oy 2800 O GRAED e ;
i e L T
cF EE l p .-, -
» ° boee v MATE CD -]
(13 Rl L %)
—

g A —gX

)

EHHHOEHS

STA.
STA.
STA,

fenlpmial 00 £ l
YN

T5-82
SUPERELEVATION SECTIDN
CFOR [HFORHAT| DM DY)

APPL IES TO:
298+00 TO STA. 304+76
391+53 TO STA. 546+32
583+40 TO STA. 754+00

52" MED] AN TANGENT SECTION

.M GRADED

PHASE | DUTSIOE SHOULDER

HATCH ErSTRG Q10H ELEYATION

-+ VARIABLE |
SLOPE CONTROLS
SLOPE | FRL | W’
3l I 1

24 |OVER 107 ALL

15-21

TANGENT SECTION

MILLING PED O

[SEE DETAIL "B°)

(FOR |WFORMATI DN DMLY

APPL IES TO:

STA.
STA.
STA.

WATERFROOFING MEMBRANE 1S REQ'D,

SEE CEOAGIA STANOARD SPEC 445,

ALGEBRAIC DIFFEREMCE I[N PAVING AND
SHOULDER SLOPES NOT TO EXCEED @.e8 /FT

298+00 TO STA. 304+76
391+53 TO STA.546+32
583+40 TO STA. 754400

REMOYE EXISTIMG SOIL CEMENT ON ALL EXISTING

SHOULDERS., AEMOVAL SHALL BE INCLUDED IN
THE COST OF GRADING COMPLETE

*/ 1I"-@* DR RATE OF S.E.

a SLOPE /2
WHICHEVER

D ASPHALTIC COMCRETE 125 mm PEH SHALL EXTEMD IB IMCHES BEYOMD THE TRAVEL LAME (N THE OUTSIDE AMD 12 INCHES O THE INSIDE.

PR Y MTE, CRETH SUATE T e AT
ETeRTimt Partment WETT

-

ALLOWABLE RANGES TABLE

e
S semarr f3 P PREkeie LITTT

e ]

weriee wire et
PR

BT PR s
P R T
e

Barm SEPT - wrri—
& o FTEE o T
&P SEAE - s

ST A AT

B AT g pr oyt 84 W AT QRTINS OE PO
—rirre 8 s,

SRR AP PRI FI ATSTE JLfeaTe St FLAT RSET FY L B
g v w—p— AT 6
i e e Fiar
P
v iz
o ] o
. aix

Bt BT IV iR ORI 4 FL TTER
T ir

T i
S PR TTR AL Sy« mar
2T e PRarirTe eIV vt « SCUTACT
pe e e e
R e e e e LU

e e e Rttt i R el il
L D B TITICA ot e 4 ST e
e L ST

TYPICAL SECTION
NOT TO SCALE

SHOWDA T
DONSSPEC IF ICAT [DMESBRESERTSEEREasRRRET

=
ET [MEssness

arrLEe

FOATES




PEOUIAED  PAVENERT STATE|  PROJECT WUNBER

@ ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 12,5 mm PEN. POLFWER-WOOIFIED, (35%r57 s
@ ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 12, % em SUPERPAVE, (65°/5T r}/P GA. NH-18-95-11121) i
g ASFHALTIC CONCRETE 12, % em SKA-FINE, POLTWER-WODIFIED, (£5*/5T ¥ I‘ CA IL SECT J{ ONS
ASFHALTIC COXCRETE 18 mm SUPERPAVE., B20° /ST
©ASPHALTIC. CONCRETE. 13- o SmEnm e Sagmrer EXISTING CONCRETE
@ ASPHALTIC CONCARETE 23 mm SUPERPAVE, 440°/5T
Q) GRADED AGGREGATE BASE, 12°
@ CRADED AGGREGATE BASE. §°
g CAADED AGGREGATE BASE, 47 SR S
LEVELING AS KEEDED ' PASE | DUTSICE SHOLLDER
ST L e i 52' MEDIAN SUPER ELEVATION SECTION
D WILL ASPM. CONC. PVWF,  VARIABLE DEPTH I } l I 1 i
*  GAOUND N FLACE AUNBLE STRIPS (CONTINUOUS)
NOTE, SUPERPAVE WIX DESIGK LEVEL C %'
HGRADED 20" g -0 2o 260" 2870 120" 20 g e M GRAED B .
& ¥ woy T o DB Wog v g Tar. T g ...
- I - ar-gr ® -
- e : @ - L) L gt a !
o & — . _Ex I}
i R B T N N i JL__‘_' i %
;m—/,“ e
WA TEH CATSTHG DITCH ELEVAT B
SDIL CEMENT BASE
PEHOYED
ALLOWABLE BAMGES TABLE
T PARY, SR TAMSTE Pear s smATTH 1P BCTE 1
T5-P4 CXIR e heetmra? el ST 3 P P LR
& —
SUPERELEVATI DM SECT|ON P L
(SEE DETAIL “a) L e b
-+ VARIABLE APPL IES TO: |G rrer
SLOPE CONTROLS STA. 754 e i
: +00 TO STA. 805+00 i e
SLOPE | FL [ cut % e S Y SR fr e
3l -0 | - € PemCArien et tom tEmre 1Lree e FAT SRiST T Pl
2:_ [OVER 10 ALL B iy eyt e o
iy gty
APmETe gRact B0 ST W aeRiR ORCATIE 4 FLAT S8ITTR $RaO0
L OO0 D TR RrD FLAT DSNES SUPET 1 v e et
b e o rpariCaL feE,
& PREITH 8 LErATi i Pt T LT iR T
PHASE [ DUTSIDE SHWLDGR\\ 52° MED]I AN TANGENT SECTION PHASE [ DUTS[DE SHOULDER e e e e B Tt
ol A itfleh s Sriimnd
1 R & Bl
-0 14 aRacED -0 g @ e il =t ot o oy Sy hind i i
F—u:.r_" YO, =g} prrp Dby T g Lol
" "
e Xermr PR s F1 Vorrl Vs Fi j

? T ;i
- e o

Bl ct | 0 g —
=

MATOH CESTHG BTCH ELEI’(I’DO—-]

SEE DETAIL " A"

T5-23
TANGENT SECTION
USEE DETAIL *a )
APPL IES TO:
STA. 754+00 TO STA. 80S+00 TRAXSITION ROADFAY CROSS SLOFE T0 WATCH BRIDGE CROSS SLOPE USING A 1,250 TRANSITION RATE.
REMOVE EXISTING SOIL CEMENT ON ALL EXISTING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 15 REOD'D.
SHDULDERS, AEMOVAL SHALL BE INCLUOED IN
THE COST OF GAAOING COMPLETE B o e
R s SR G ALGEBARIC DIFFERENCE [N PAYING AND TYPICAL SECTION
WHICHEVER 15 GREATER SHOULOER SLOPES NOT TD EXCEED 8.28°/FT

NOT TO SCALE

DASPHALTIC COMCRETE 12,5 mm PEM SMALL EXTEMD 1B [MCHES BEYOMD THE TRAYEL LAME DN THE OUTSIDE AMD 12 INCHES OM THE INSIDE.

SHOWDATET IMEw
DGHBSFEC IF ICAT

P T *DATER




BEQUIRED  PAVEWENT

B ASFHALFIC CONCRETE (2.8 em PEV, POLYMER-WODIFIED, 115/S¢

& ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 128 wm SUPERFAVE, [ES5*/5T

D ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 12,5 v SWA-FINE, POLYVER-BODIFIED, 165°/5T SPL 'Ilr T MED! AN
@ ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 19 mm SUPERPAVE, 220=/SK TANGENT SECT

©  ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 19 sm SUPERFAVE, 330°/Sr Ilf ON
© ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 25 mm SUPERFAVE, 440°/SF .

©  CRADED AGGAEGATE BASE, 1p”

B GRADED AGGREGATE BASE. §°

@ GRADED AGGREGATE DASE, 4

D LEVELIAG AS NEEDED

B NILL ASPH, COXC. PVUT. 27 1k DEPTH

D WILL ASPM, CONC. PYRT.  VARIABLE DEPTH NORTHBOUND LANE

X GROUND 1N PLACE RUMBLE STRIPS [CONTIAUOUS)

HOTE: SUPEAPAVE MIX DESICK LEVEL € { ]

RN L RN P

/FMSE | DUTSIOE SHOULDER

1 CANED g

15-06

TANCENT SECT|OM
L SEE DETAIL “#)

APPL [ES TO:

STA. 304+76 TO STA., 391+53
STA, 54B6+32 TO STA. 5B3+40

SOUTHBOUND LANE

PHASE [ OUTSIDE $HD|.I_DER ' t I

]_f?if_} YAR |ABLE D ISTANCE

TOM LOSTHG DFEy ELEYATON

3
WATCH EXSTHG DNTCH u[mm—]_

15-85
& SLOPE 172 */ 1-@° DR RATE OF S.E. TANGENT SELT] M
WHICHEVER [S CREATER 1SEE DETAlL A7)
WATERPAODFING MEMBRANE 15 RED'D. APPLIES TO:

SEE GEDRGIA 5TANOARD SPEC 445, STA, 304+76 TO STA. 391+53
ALGEBRAIC DIFFERENCE N PAYING AND STA, 546+32 TO STA. 583+40

DEA SLOPES MOT T EXCEED @.88'/FT

REMOVE EXISTING SOIL CEMENT OM ALL EXISTING

JLOERS. REMOVAL SHALL 8E [NCLUDED [M

THE COST OF GRADING COMPLETE

D ASPHALTIC COMCRETE 12,5 mm PEM SM4LL EXTEMD 18 [MCHES BEYOWD THE TRAYEL LAME ON THE DUTSIDE AMD 12 [NCHES ON THE [NSIDE.

3N T HILW

STATE PROJECT WUNBER
GA. KH-IM-95-101211 |

ALLOWABLE FANCES TABLE

TER CEIY LTS, CRBTE MARED MMAT s sSTER PV CMEAT FIT
CRISTIm FarteCeT BT (SRS 8 P Fm s Len T

& e -

SrCrie e s T
&3 o smearer Ty e 4, BT
e Pl
&b FERT - ST W AT L R
& B FTAT - s W e rhat - s

B merieraree ey

LE AT Bt e ] n S AT Errifime o Srba
—rEErEn 13 wariTes

£ STRILIYATIS RariiTren LOmPY (LR feer ST AR P L AT

i o st BPTRCCT 6
el g regre Faver marar
= e e Feenerr
- Frim T
Ll S e
ot e aim

AESPI gt S BT £ WIR ORCATIE 4 FLAT SETTE gL
L IS T3 At AT i3 maerd o7 o4 St P
ez,

B PESTTRIIS B BeDRLOTArIRe PRerdiTim LEwe B fieE twet]
P e e L e B
Rl e sty
[ e e e e —
L, St ST et B AT T R AAST f P W Pricfie
£ BeTTES g (8 DR UL A SCHNE e DR g R
ar

G B A B PORCICAL ot £ 4 ST L
P14 FEFL Cma Y P BTY BT (08

*+ VARIABLE

SLOP

CONTROLS

SLOPE

FRL

31

Q-0

ot

211

QYER 10"

ALL

TYPICAL SECTION
NOT TO SCALE

SHOWDATET [MEnamaas
CGHESPEC IF ICAT [DHesRsssasstsssnsnsnsng

37

EILER

EDATEE




~ Detail Estimate: Cost Estimate Report

Page 1 of2

Estimate Report for file "NH-IM-95-1(121)"

http://tomcat2.dot state. ga.us/DetailsEstimate/PrintEstimateReport.jsp

Section ROADWAY ITEMS
Item Number| Quantity |Units| Unit Price Item Description Cost
150-1000 1.00 LS 350000.00 . [TRAFFIC CONTROL - 350000.0
TRAFFIC CONTROL, TEMPORARY SAND
150-5000 74.00 EA 432.27 D =R MObiE 31987.98
153-1300 1.00 EA 51570.21  |FIELD ENGINEERS OFFICE TP 3 51570.21
207-0203 490.00 CY 34,51 |FOUND BKFILL MATL, TP II 16909.89
208-0100 300000.00 | cY 5.74 IN PLACE EMBANKMENT 1722000.0
310-5060 112156.00 sY 6.77 GR AGGR BASE CRS, 6 INCH, INCL MATL 759296.12
310-5120 300566.00 SY 13.75 IGR_ AGGR BASE CRS, 12 INCH, INCL MATL 4132782.5
ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SMA, GP 2 ONLY, INCL
400-3604 33194.00 ™ 57.92 b oLV MER-MGDIEIED 1822596.48
ASPH CONC 12.5 MM PEM, GP 2 ONLY, INCL
400-3624 29051.00 TN 55.54 Lo e e 1613492.54
RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL
402-1811 14360.00 T 43.51 BITUM MATL 624803.6
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 25 MM SUPERPAVE,
402-3121 66125.00 ™ 36.68 P 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM 2425465.0
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE,
402-3130 22461.00 ™ 37.35 GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM 838918.35
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 19 MM SUPERPAVE,
402-3190 166332.00 | TN 39.29 GP 1 OR 2,INCL BITUM 6535184.28
413-1000 82002.00 GL 0.96 BITUM TACK COAT 78721.92
432-0208 236374.00 SY 0.84 MILL ASPH CONC PVMT, 2 IN DEPTH 198554.16
433-1000 2415.00 SY 145.06 REINF CONC APPROACH SLAB 359979.9
446-3000 201880.00 LF 3.81 PVMT REINF FABRIC STRIPS, SELF ADHESIVE 769162.8
456-2003 38.00 MI 535.37 INDENTATION RUMBLE STRIPS, 3 FT WIDTH 20344.06
500-3101 325.00 CY 460.19 ICLASS A CONCRETE 149561.75
511-1000 29991.00 LB 0.71 BAR REINF STEEL 21293.61
550-1150 1710.00 LF 21.99 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 15 IN, H 1-10 37602.89
550-1180 70.00 LF 28.01 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H 1-10 1960.7
550-1240 600.00 LF 33.12 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 24 IN, H 1-10 19872.0
550-1300 320.00 LF 42.73 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 30 IN, H 1-10 13673.59
550-1360 180.00 LF 50.81 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 36 IN, H 1-10 9145.80
SAFETY END SECTION 15 IN, STORM DRAIN,
550-3315 57.00 EA 753.61 Bt 42955.77
ISAFETY END SECTION 18 IN, STORM DRAIN,
550-3318 6.00 EA 643,70 (i 3862.20
SAFETY END SECTION 24 IN, STORM DRAIN,
550-3324 12.00 EA 873.39 il gl 10480.68
SAFETY END SECTION 36 IN, STORM DRAIN,
550-3336 12.00 EA HE0GIIE 24075.36
573-2006 3700.00 LF 11,52 UNDDR PIPE INCL DRAINAGE AGGR, 6 IN 42624.0
EDGEDRAIN PIPE, INCL BKFILL MATL &
574-0206 87840.00 LF 10.78 Ef) pek it 946915.2
CONCRETE SIDE BARRIER, TYPE 7C,
621-4071 160.00 LF 178.98 S 28636.8
632-0003 4.00 EA 9952.66 ﬂ,‘;EN?EABLE eSS ARE STON, RORMBEE, 39810.64
641-1100 240.00 LF 29.87 GUARDRAIL, TP T 7168.8
641-1200 6254.00 LF 12.66 GUARDRAILL, TP W 79175.64
641-2200 41746.00 LF 15.07 DBL FACED GUARDRAIL, TP W 629112.22
641-5001 43.00 EA 453.70 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1 19509.1
641-5012 51.00 EA 1452.62  |GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12 74083.62
643-4000 6100.00 LF 4.02 \WOVEN WIRE FENCE 24521.99
643-8040 8.00 EA 400.00 GATE, WOVEN WIRE - 3200.0
668-2105 65.00 EA 3341.71 _ |DROP INLET, GP 1, SPCL DES 217211.15
900 Lump 1 1296000.00  |SIGNING AND MARKING 1296000.0
Section Sub Total:$26,194,223.3j}_
Section TEMPORARY ERGSION CONTROL
Item Number| Quantity |Units| Unit Price Item Description Cost
163-0308 | | | 5.00 EA 1119.64  |CONSTRUCTION EXIT 5598.20
= CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE SILT CONTROL S
163-0503 £5.00 EA 470.28 GATE, TP 3 30568.19 |
CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE TEMPORARY PIPE

6/6/2005



"~ Detail Estimate: Cost Estimate Report Page 201 2
163-0520 1200.00 LF 12.13 SLOPE DRAIN 14556.00
™ ICT MOVE TE PADY MTTIH
163-0521 6000.00 EA 2 ey e R OISTDIS.  Bsedigios
171-0010 42290.00 LF 1.82 [TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE A 76967.8
171-0030 58395.00 LF 3.10 [TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C 181024.5
Section Sub Total:$1,176,734.70
Section PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL
Item Number| Quantity |Units| Unit Price Item Description Cost
441-0204 1200.00 SY 26.29 PLAIN CONC DITCH PAVING, 4 IN 31548.0
441-0206 300.00 SY 32.68 PLAIN CONC DITCH PAVING, 6 IN 9804.0
700-6910 130.00 AC 763.82 PERMANENT GRASSING 99296.6
700-7010 325.00 GL 18.81 LIQUID LIME 6113.25
700-8000 117.00 TN 249.21 FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE 29157.57
700-8100 6500.00 LB 1.43 FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT 9295.0
Section Sub Total:$185,214.42
iSection MISCELLANEQUS
Item Number| Quantity |Units| Unit Price Item Description Cost
682-6224 1.00 LF 5.65 [CONDUIT, NONMETL, TP 2, 4 IN 5.65
682-6540 1500.00 LF 45.10 CONDUIT, FIBERGLASS, 4 IN 67650.0
682-7040 101400.00 | LF tagn: - DL SRADUIT o =i 5L 40 1379040.0
682-9028 206.00 EA 3942.24 ELECTRICAL COMMUNICATION BOX, TP 5 812101.44
Section Sub Total:|$2,258,797.09
Section BRIDGES
Item Number| Quantity [Units| Unit Price Item Description Cost
999-0001 1.00 EA 1075170.00 _|I-95 aver Kings Swamp 1075170.0
999-0002 1.00 EA 2930566.00 |[-95 Over Youngs Swamp Creek 2930566.0

Section Sub Total:

$4,005,736.00

Subtotal Construction Cost
E&C Rate 10.0 %
Inflation Rate 5.0 % @ 1.0 Years

Total Construction Cost
Right Of Way

ReImb. Utilities

Grand Total Project Cost

Total Estimated Cost: $33,820,705.55

$33,820,705.55

$3,382
$1,860

,070.55
,138.81

$39,062,914.91

$0.00
$0.00

$39,062,914.91

hitp://tomcat?2.dot.state. ga.us/DetailsEstimate/PrintEstimateReport.jsp

6/6/2005



Approved Revised Concept Report dated October 15, 2002



ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

D.O.T. 66
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA
E\’TERDEPARTI\’IENT CORRESPONDENCE
FILE NH-IM-95-1(121) McIntosh County OFFICE Preconstruction
P 1 Ng,511120
. DATE October 15, 2002
FROM rgafet B/ Pitkle, P E., Assistant Director of Preconstruction
TO SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT APPROVAL

Attached for your files is the approval for subject project.
MBP/cj

Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:

David Mulling
Harvey Keepler
Jerry Hobbs
Herman Griffin
Michael Henry
Phillip Allen
Marta Rosen
Ben Buchan
Py

Gary Pniester
FHWA
BOARD MEMBER



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE NH-IM-95-1(121) McIntosh County OFFICE Road Design
PINo. 511120
DATE August 28, 2002
FROM Gerald M. Ross, P.E., State Road & Airport Design En ginee]ﬁ,ﬁg

TO Meg Pirkle, P.E., Assistant Director of Preconstruction

SUBJECT Revised Project Concept Report

Attached is the original copy of the revised Concept Report for your further handling for approval
in accordance with the Plan Development Process (PDP). '

The approved Concept Report lists four bridges that will be replaced in Phase I of this project.
These bridges will now be jacked in Phase I and replaced in Phase II. The four bridges that the
approved Concept Report lists as being replaced in Phase I are CR 16/King Swamp Road
Overpass, CR 17/Ardock Road Overpass, CR 21/King Road Overpass, and SR 57/SR 99
Overpass. These four brdges will be jacked to accommodate the asphaltic overlay on I-95 during
Phase I construction. These four bridges will be replaced as part of the Phase II construction.
Also, there will be no Right-of-Way purchased for Phase I for this project.

The revised concept as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with that which
1s included in the Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTP) and/or the State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

GMR:JMD:DAN:ss

Attachments

mﬁfﬁ{ﬂ% A

StatéfTransPOrtation Planning Administrator Date

CC: David Mulling w/att.
Harvey Keepler w/att.
Phillip Allen w/att.
Marta Rosen w/att.
Herman Griffin watt.
Gary Priester w/att,
Paul Liles w/att.



REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

NH-IM-95-1(121)
P.I. Number 5111290
MclIntosh County

Need and Purpose: No Change Required. (See attached approved Concept Report dated
September 7, 1994.)

Project location: Widening and reconstruction of I-95 from the end of Project NH-IM-95-1(120)
Mclntosh County (Mile Point 4.53) north to just north of the SR 57 interchange (Mile Pomt 13.94),
all in Mclntosh County. The gross length of the project is 9.41 miles. This widening and
reconstruction is proposed to be constructed in two phases. Project NH-IM-95-1(137) represents the
second phase of this widening and will have the same project limits.

Description of the approved concept: (See attached approved Concept Report dated December 13,
1994)

PDP Classification: Major __ X Minor _
Federal Oversight:  Full Oversight (X), Exempt( ), State Funded( ), or Other ( )

Functional Classification: Principal Arterial (Rural Interstate)

U. S. Route Number(s): I-95 State Route Number(s): 405

Traffic (AADT) as shown in the approved concept:
Current Year: 45,100 (1998) Design Year: 67,300 (2018)

Proposed features to be revised: The approved Concept Report lists four bridges that will be
ré:placed in Phase I of this project. These bridges will now be jacked in Phase I and replaced in Phase
11

Describe the revised feature(s) to be approved: The four bridges that the approved Concept Report
lists as being replaced i Phase I are CR 16/King Swamp Road Overpass, CR 17/Ardock Road
Overpass, CR 21/King Road Overpass, and SR 57/SR 99 Overpass. These four bridges will bef
jacked to accommodate the asphaltic overlay on I-95 during Phase I construction. These four bridges

will be replaced as part of the Phase II construction. Also, there will be no Right-of Way purchased ¥

for Phase I of this project.

Updated traffic data (AADT):
Current Year: _48.500 (2007) Design Year: _71.000 (2027)

s



Programmed/Schedule:
P.E. February 1993 R/W: 2003 : Construction: 2004

Revised cost estimates:
1. Phase I Construction cost including inflation and E&C = $27,835,000.00
2. Phase II Construction cost including inflation and E&C = $6,765,000.00
3. Right-of-Way = $0.00

Is the project located in a Non-attainment area? Yes X No

Recommendation: Recommend that the proposed revision to the concept be approved for
implementation.

Attachments:
1. Sketch Map, o
2. Approved Concept Report dated December 13, 1994

Concur: \}%'W r/ \./Z/./M/VMH——-—7

Director of Preconstruction

Approve: '/fz &Q—Q Moote

4 Division Administrator, FHWA

Approve: %/%owi j ﬂ?ﬁn e

~ ChierEngineer d Lot




. /
-
END FROJECTS 95 Shellman
N ONA-IM-95-12n & 13T R 9 Y : Bluff

Pine
E)
N s
Townsend & — .

Hbrbor
i . Eulomia

4

McINTOSH } c,
12

®)

{ BEGIN PROJECTS \ 10

\ NH-IM-95-1(121) & (I37)

LEWIS ISLAND

LA NATURAL

% A ARep

1%
BROADFIELD
PLANTATION L e
25 \,& : 1 '
\ @ 77 | R 25 \>)ij )
Sterlin S
g \ @ 5 = (—S/’ "
/ !ﬁ FORT FREDERICA NATIGNA)
(e )/\‘}J ( —
\ II" f' ' \;'I!r ..-"/ \'| 5 -\\ : F e 'I!I S= e
SR ﬂ ; \\ ,ﬁ 16 W Pa :




Approved Concept Report dated December 13, 1994



.F—__—;._"""—'_;

F—ﬁﬁ—-—
Gt 5
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Siiliaae

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE NH-95-1(121) MclIntosh County OFFICE Atlanta, GA
. NH-IM-95-1(137) Mclntosh County

P.I. Nos. 511120, 511125 DATE December 13, 1994
/ ; 2 i

FROM oad & Airport Design Engineer W& &y

TO ‘/Bobby Mustin, P.E., Project Review Engineer

suBJECT Concept Report Approval |

Attached for further processing is the Project Concept Report on the above projects.

JAK:MGR
Attachmments

XG: John Lively
David Studstill, w/att
Marion Waters, w/att
Wayne Hutto
Craig Brack, w/att
Toni Dunagan, w/att
Herman Griffin, w/att
Paul Liles, w/att




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE QF GREORGIA
OFFICE OF ROAD AND AIRPORT DESIGN

PROJECT CONCEDT P PORT

- L d2] )P, T
NH-GM- 25~ | (137 ) PH. 1T
McINTOSH COUNTY .
,461 OP {474/

FEDERAL ROUTE NO: I-95 Date of Report: OCTOBER 24, 1994

STATE ROUTE NO: 405
CADOT- BLT . NB: 511120,511125

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL

DATE State Road & Airport Design Engineer

DATE State Environmental Engineer -
DATE State T;:affic Operations Engineer

DATE District Engineer

DATE ~ State Bridge Engineer




3
PACH D

PROJECT LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

Project NH-95-1(121) / P.I. No. 511120 is the widening and
reconstruction of I-95 from the end of project NH-55-1(120)
McIntosh County, just north of the SR 251 interchange, north to the
beginning of project NH-95-1(122) McIntosh County, just north of
the SR 57 interchange, all in McIntosh County. The Gross length of
the preject i& 15.14 km (3.41 miles),. This widening and
reconstruction is propesed to be cohstructed in two phases.

PHASE I - ROADWAY

Widen 15.14 km (9.41 miles) of existing four lane interstate
freeway, two lanes each direction separated by a 19.5m (64 foot)
depressed grassed median, to a six lane interstate freeway
separated by a 15.9m (52.2 foot) depressed grassed median. Opposing
traffic will be protected with double-faced guardrail in the '
median. This widening is to be accomplished by building .1/2 lane,
1.8m (5.9 feet). in the median each direction and a 3.6m {11.8
foot) shoulder, 3.0m (9.8 feet) paved, in one direction only. The
shoulder in the other direction will be a 4.7m (15.4 foot)
shoulder, 3.6m (11.8 foot) paved, to accommodate the double-faced
cuardrail. On the outside of the existing lanes, it is proposed to
add 172 ane, k. Fm (5.6 feet), plvs a 3.6m (118 Foot) full depth
paved shoulder which shall be used for stage construction and
_traffic control in Phase I and as the future fourth lane when Phase
II is implemented. Alsc grading for the future Phase II outside
shoulder is ‘preposed. ITp addition, abeut 2633m (1.564 mileg) of
split #eldian Beists Just faorth of B8R 251 at this project. The
widening in this section will be accomplished similar to the above,
but adding dns full lane 3.6m (14.8 feet] to the inside and a 3.6m
(11.8 foot) full. depth paved shoulder to the outside. The inside
shoulder in both directions.will be 3.6 (11.8 feet), 3.0m (9.8
feet) paved, since no guardrail will be reqguired. Full Phase IT
grading will also be accomplished. '

Interchange modifications are proposed for the SR 57/SR 895
interchange. Due to a 3.66m (12 foof) lateral clearance from the
edge of the existing I-95 lanes to the face of the bridge columns,
it will be necessary to replace the SR 57/SR 99 overpass. The new
SR 57/SR 99 bridge and intersection will be constructed to carry 4
lanes of traffic with a 6.1m (20 foot) railised concrete median, and
curb and gutter for future capacity and ease of staging. This will
resultisn rebuilding about T62m (2500 feet) of SR 57/8R 99 and
adjusting each of the ramp intersections. This work should require
only minor right-of-way or easements and will be stage constructed
under traffic,| In addition, some bridge jacking of the SR 57
bridge over Youngs Swamp will be required to accommodate the
proposed grade of SR 57/8R 99 over I-95.




PAGE 3

Bridge replacements are also proposed for the CR 16, CR 17, and CR
21 overpass locations due to the substandard 3.66m (12 foot)
lateral clearance from the edge of the existing I-95 lanes to the
face of the bridge columns. The CR 16 overpass is proposed to be
closed during its replacement due to very low traffic volumes. CR
17 will be realigned in order to construct the new overpass
parallel to the existing overpass at approximately 9.14m (30 feet)
to the north. This will result in rebuilding about 780.4m (2560
feet) of CR 17. This work should require only minor right-of-way
or easements and will be stage constructed under traffic. The CR
21 roadway and overpass will also be realigned with the new bridge
constructed parallel to the existing overpass and approximately
9.14m (30 feet) to the south. Thig will result in rebuilding about
472.4m (1550 feet) of CR 21 and moving the ‘intersection point with
Us 17 fabout 16 2m (50 tegt) Lo the south.

PHASE II - ROADWAY

Pave 3.6m (11.8 feet) of the 4.2m (13.8 foot) outside graded
shoulder to be used as the outside paved shoulder. Project
NH-IM-95-1(137) represents the Phase II construction necessary to
provide the fourth lane in each direction and will provide the
necessary capacity for the design year.

PHASE I - BRIDGES

There are two parallel bridge locations on this project over King
Swamp and Youngs Swamp. Each bridge is proposed to be widened
5.25m: (17 .25 feet) to the inside and 7.53m (24.75 feet):  to the
outside. For the King Swamp location, each bridge will have a
toEallwondthief 22. 8m (74.8 feat) gutter to gutter, 23.7m (77.8
feet) overall, while the southbound bridge for the Youngs Swamp
location will have a total width of 28.8m (94.6 feet) gutter to
gutter, 29.8m (97.6 feet) overall, and the northbound bridge will
have atotaliwidth of 33 6m (110.3 feet) gutter to gutter, 34.5m
(113.3 feet) overall. Each bridge will have four 3.6m (11.8 foot)
travel lanes with 4.2m (13.8 feet) inside and outside shoulders, so
they will accommodate Phase II without additional work. In
addition, four overpass bridge locations will be replaced at CR 16,
CR 17, CR 21 and SR 57/8R 99.  BEach county road overpass will have
two Z.6m (1148 foot) travel lznes with 3.0m (9.9 foet) outside
shoulders ‘fom-a teokal width of 713.2m (43 .4 feet) gutter to gutter,
and 14.2m (46.4 feet) overall. The SR 57/SR 99 overpass will carry
four B.bm (11.8 fookt) travel lames with a 6.1m (20 foot) raised
concrete median and 2.4m (7.9 foot) outside shoulders for a total
overall width of 26.3m (86.4 feet).

There is also one bridge culvert location on this project at Kidd
Island Swamp, (Quad 10' x 4'). This culvert is proposed to be
extended about 7.6m (25 feet) on both ends to accommodate Phase I
and Phase II widening. .




PAGE 4

PHASE II - BRIDGES

No additional bridge work will be required under this phase.

OMMENTS

A six lane interstate facility will be required for the I-95 basic
freeway segment to function at level of service "C" until the
design year of 2018. An eight lane facility will be required after

yvyear 2008 to maintain a level of service "B".

TRAFFI
CURRENT _ : PROJECTED
YEAR AADT YEAR AADT
£99:8 45,100 2018 67,300
PDP CLASSIFICATION FUNCTIONATL, CLASSTIFICATION
MINOR / EXISTING PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL (Rural Interstate)
NON-CA (X) : CA () EXEMPT ( )

PROJECT NEED & PURPOSE

I-95 is a major high speed transportation corridor serving the
Eastern seaboard of the United States. It is a major corridor  for
the movement of goods and people between Florida and the Northeast.
The traffic volumes on I-95 in Georgia have increased to a polnt
where additional capacity is needed in each direction to enhance
safety and relieve congestion on the existing facility. The
additional lanes will provide the needed lane capacity and greatly
enhance safety while lessening congestion created by the platooning
of vehicles.




PAGE 5

EXTISTING ROADWAY

TYPICAL SECTLON: 4-lane rural interstate R/W WIDTH (TYP)

19.5m (64 foot) median . 91.3m (300 feet)
Asphalt pavement

4-lane rural interstate R/W varies to 420
57.9m (190 foot] split sireat botal width

median

Asphalt pavement
2633m (8640 feet) long

POSTED SPEED ' 3 MIN RADIUS OF CURVE MAX GRADE
105 kph (65 mph) 5240 .5m (11,188.73 Leet) 1. 93%

‘MAJOR STRUCTURES:

1.

CR 16/King Swamp Road Overpass - 92.7m (304 feet) x 9.4m
{(30.7 feet), sfr. 68.9, Steel WF Beam.

I-95 over' King Swamp — NBL 29 .3m (96 teet) 2 12.3m (40.3 feet),
SBLE 29 a3 98 teet) el 2 . 3m (4D 3 feelb) o8, 9607, Concrete MWLM

Beam.

CR 17 /Ardogk Road Overpass — 74.4m (244 feet) x 9.4m (30.7
feet), sfr. 66.9, Steel WF Beam.

'IT-95 over Kidd Island Swamp culvert - 50.0m (164 feet) x 12.2m

(40! feet) 4 barrels (10 feet x 4 feet), sfr. 76.8, Reinforced
concrete box.

CR 21/King Road Overpass - 78.4m (257 feet) x 9.4m (30.7 feet),
sfr. 64.4, Steel WF Beam.

SECE SRS = oy 2 B (286 ifoet) e H0cbms 30 S £eek): sEr. 80.9%
Steel WF Beam.

I-95 over Youngs Swamp - NBL 76.8m (252 feet) x 21.7m Chle3
teat)y - SRBEETE-Bm (2528 Feet) 3¢ A7 . On (55.6 feet); =sfr 196.7;
Concrete "T" Beam.

SR: 57 overiYoungs Swamp - 65.8%m (216 feet) x 15 _9m (52 feet),
sfr. 68.0, Steel Beam.




PAGE 6

PROPOSED RQADWAY

PHASE I TYPICAL SECTION: 6 lame. rueal wath-a 15 . 9m (52.2 fook)
median.

6 lane rural with a 54.3m (178.2 foot)
split median.

PHASE II TYPICAL SECTION: 8 lane rural with a 15.9m (52.2 foot)

median.
DESIGN SPEED ; MIN RADIUS OF CURVE MAX GRADE
113 kph (70 mph) ALLOWABLE: 581.2m (3.0 deqg) ALLOWABLE: 3.00%

PROPOSED: 5240.5m (0.33 deg) PROPOSED: 1.93%

MAJOR STRUCTURES:
PHASE T

1. CR 16/King Swamp Road Overpass - Replace existing bridge
with new 92.7m (304 feet) x 9.4m (30.7 feet) bridge.

2. I-95 over King Swamp - Widen NBL to 29.3m (96 feet) x 23.7m
(‘77 .8 iteet) ; and SBL. to 28.3m {86 Ffeet) 3 23.7m (77.8 Lfé&et).

3. CR 17/Ardock Road Overpass - Replace existing bridge with
new 74.4m (244 feet) x 9.4m (30.7 feet) bridge.

4. I-95 over Kidd Island Swamp culvert - Retain existing and
extendl to 65.2m (214 feet) x'12.2 m. (40 feet),. 4 barrels
(L0 feet x 4 feet).

5. CR 21/King Road Overpass - Replace existing bridge with new
78.4m (257 feet) x 9.4m (30.7 feet) bridge.

6. SR 57/SR 99 overpass- Replace existing bridge with new
bridgel 72.0m (236 feet) x 25.6m (87 feet).

7.. 1-85 ‘gver Ybungs Swamp - Widen NBL to 76.8 (252 feet) x
34 . 5m (11323, feetd: ~and ‘SBE td 76.8m (252 feet) x 29.8m
(97 .6 "Feet]) .

8. SR 57 over Youngs Swamp - Jack bridge to accommodate

proposed grade at SR 57/SR 99 interchange.

PHASE II - No additiomal bridge work required.




PAGE 7

PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY

REQUIRED R/W WIDTH:

PHASE I: R/W and/or easements may be required for modifications
at ¢R 17, CR 21, arid SR 57/8R 899 |overpasses.

PHASE II: No additional R/W will be required.
ESTIMATED NUMBER OF PARCELS: PHASE I - 10, PHASE IT - 0.

TYPE OF ACCESS CONTROL: Limited

COORDINATION

CONCEPT TEAM MEETING DATE: June 9 089

LOCATION INSPECTION DATE: None

PERMITS REQUIRED (C.O.E. ,404,etc.): Not Determined

LEVEL OF PURBLIC INVOLVEMENT: None

TIME SAVING PROCEDURES APPROPRIATE: Yes

OTHER PROJECTS IN THE AREA: NH-95-1(120) McIntosh joins this project
to the south and is the widening and reconstruction of I-95 from
the South Altamaha River at the Glynn-McIntosh County line,
north to just north of the SR 251 interchange in McIntosh
County. NH-85=1 (122} MecIntosh -joins this.project on. the

northern end and extends north to the McIntosh-Liberty County
line and is the widening and reconstruction of I-95.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

L. NO BUELD
2. Alternate as proposed.




"PAGE 8

MISCELLANEQUS

TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION: Preject to be built under
traffic, stage construction required. :

LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: Categorical Exclusion

DESIGN VARIATIONS REQUIRED:

YES - NO UNDETERMINED
SUBST HORIZ ALIGNMENT el (x) L3
SUBST ROADWAY WIDTH =) (x) .3
SUBST SHOULDER WIDTH (i (x) {3
SUBST VERT GRADES {. ) (x) 9
SUBST CROSS SLOPES o (x) )
SUBST STOPFPING SIGHT DIST ( ) (x) [
SUBST SUPERELEV RATES () (x) ()
SUBST HORIZ CLEARANCE () (3] (-2
SUBST SPEED DESIGN ) (x) { 3
SUBST VERTICAI, CLEARANCE ( ) () { )
SUBST BRIDGE WIDTH e (x) { )
SUBST BR STRUCT CAPACITY ( ) (x) {9
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS: Nane
HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES: None
ESTIMATED COST
PHASE I NH-95-1(121) ' PHASE IT NH-IM-95-1(137)
RIGHT-OF-WAY : § 9,455 RICGHT-OF-WAY : § 0
ACQUIRED BY : DOT ACQUIRED BY : NA
UTILITIES HeS LGPA 26# UTILITIES o LEPA
CONSTRUCTION : $ %%?69579%5J$53%%ECDNSTRUCTION . & 2,953 ger 217, AT
Bk 110%) AT IR sg s S MRS 8 gk © S EF5R8 2T 26S
INFLATION (5%)l: § 1,210,325(3% 335 INFLATION (5%): 3 E25—40G
: - Hﬁ{4?g
fg%{'5¢5,4?0
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS: $ 25+426;287 PHASE I - NH-95-1(121)
. o pis
$ 2,5067735— PHASE II - NH-IM-95-1(137)

ATTACHMENTS: 'COST ESTIMATE, TFPICAL SECTIONS, MTITNUTES OF CONCEPT
TEAM MEETING, AND PREPROGRAMMING AUTHORIZATION.




PAGE S

PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE

PROJECT NUMBER: NH-95-1(121), NH-IM-95-1(137) COUNTY: McIntosh

DATE: 10-24-54 ESTIMATED LETTING DATE: Long Range
PREPARED BY: Lynn Wood PROJECT LENGTH: 15.14 km (9.41 milesg)
( f PROGRAMMING PROCESS (¥X) CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT ( ) DURING PROJ DEV.

PROJECT COST

PHASE T PHASE IT
A. RIGHT-OF-WAY:
1. PROPERTY (Land & Easement) S 6,100 $ 0
2. DISPLACEMENTS :Res .0 Bus.O0 i B CERRTE g 5 0
3. OTEER (COST: (adm /court intlation)2d - =5 Baah 5 0
SUBTOTAL : A s Sedsh s 0
B. REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES:
1. RAILROAD s 0t 9]
2. TRANSMISSION LINES S B 5 0
3. SERVICES S G s 0

SUBTOTAL: B

%S

LGPA S LGPA



PAGE 10

PHASE I PHASE IT
C. CONSTRUCTLION:
1. MAJOR STRUCTURES:
a. RETAINING WALLS > 0 S 0
b. BRIDGES
1. CR 16/ King Swamp Rd Overpass___$ BB9.,440 | § 0
(B04d'x 44" %1565 /sf)
2. I-95 over King Swamp = E2A 160 1" 8 0
CNBE —- 98" . A9 v 5 SE5/SE)
(SBRL. - 96" % 42' x 565/sk)
3. CR 17/ Ardock Rd Overpass _ g 697,840 § 0
(244" x 44 x 8§65/af)
4. CR 21/ King Rd Overpass S T35, 020 @ S 0
25T Vv ox 44 s S6h /et
5. SR 57/SR 99 Overpass Sl B RS L S 0
BIET % Bb.4Y X SES/EE)
6. I-95 over Youngs Swanmp s 9,305,920 1 8 0
(NBL. — 252" =42 % S565/sf)
[(SBI, - 252" 342" £ $65/sf)
c. DETOUR BRIDGES $ ®is 0

d. BOX CULVERTS

1. I-95 over EKing Swamp S 24 P52 S 0
(1) RSO SLESE, 5ol :
3400 1bs 800384 %h)
(81l ey 3t 5.260/cy)

2. I-95 over Kidd Island Swamp s 68,000 § 0
(two Dphl.'s 18" o2 4%
=5 D00 Thsose g o0 138
(P25 @iy ISt 260 /ey

SUBTOTAL.-C/—,&") & B Eap gingl s o’

2. GRADING AND DRAINAGE:
a. EARTHWORK

—

T Umeoldass. Exc.—\Q 3 EY - % 8$72.00.8 B 000 s 0
2. Borrow Exc.-. 5611 Y 3086 .00 SR, 366,800 5 0
3. Unclacs. Bxei- 467500Y x $2.00 .8 g 5 93,500

g 0

b. DRAINAGE SO0 0001t o - 9 3 5ma S22l 000

SUBTOTAL:C-2 BB s 000 5 93,500



3. BASE AND PAVING:

=i

4. LUMP ITEMS:

0]

PHASE I
AGGREGATE BASE .
Graded Zggr Bage - 2342379 x $10.79 & 2,527,417
' 388967 x £10.79_ 8 0
ASPHALT PAVING
D75 D = 29727 % §84518 S 77,657
1.50" Fine SMA - 201037 x $44.90 S 902,625
2.00" B = 43357T x 832 .25 € 1.308 7653
13324T x $32.25 $ 0
1.50% B = 119107T = 430 79 S 366,770
9BedD » =30 79 i 0
Asph. Base - 787287 x $28.43 S R T Uy
Bitum. Tack = 31423G x 30.67 S o053
4123G x $0.67 S 0
ASPHALT OVERLAY i
075" D - 69477 % $34.18 o 237,448
2188T x $34.18 = 0
1.50" Fine SMA - 20374T x &44.90 S 914,793
2,00 s - 97800 x 232,95 $ 899,775
Leveling - 169147 x $26.42 = 446,868
Bitum. Tack = 172887 x 40 .67 s 11,583
OTHER s 0
0, 04T, Ekag
SUBTOTAL : C-3 S 2 L1040
TRAFFIC CONTROL g 50h. 000
CLEARING AND GRUBBING $4000/AC & 856,000
LANDSCAPING . 0
EROSION CONTROL & 53,000
DETOURS e 0
SUBTOTAL : C-4 & 1200, 000

U A U U U U U U U

L U

i L U Ay U Ay U

i

Yr x4t r A

PAGE 11

PHASE IT
0
419,688
0

o)

0
429,700
0
303,713
0

0

2 62

0
74,786
0

0

0

0

0
\| T30, L49
810,961

150,000
508,000
0

72,000

730,000



5.

6.

MISCELLANEQUS:
a. LIGHTING S 0
b. SIGNING & MARKING
1. Bhase T~ SRR a000ese 9,35 i Seal OB 250
2. “Phase TI - §10,000 x 92.35 mi" S 0
€. GUARDRAIL IBEe TR el A ae S 528,267
d. OTHER :
Approach Slabs_ 3618 SY x $75.00 ) 271,350
Temp. Barrier - Method 2 S L0000
Field Engineer's Office, TP 2 S 25,000
Removal of existing overpasses g 100,000
ER.AG, BRI, CR 21, and
SRS TSR 899
Jacking of SR 57 over Youngs Swamp_S$ 80,000
SUBTOTAL:C-5 Sh 2L 86 . 86T
SPECIAL FEATURES S 0
SUBTOTAL:C-6 s 0]

L

U U Uy Uy

PAGE 12

118,500



ESTIMATE X

5% PER YEAR)

A. RIGHT-OF-WAY
B. REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES
C. CONSTRUCTION
1. MAJOR STRUCTURES
2. GRADING AND DRAINAGE
3. BASE AND PAVING
4. LUMP ITEMS
5. MISCELLANEOUS
6. SPECIAL FEATURES
SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST
g p gL (1D%)
INFLATION (
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST
TOTAL PROJECT COST

GRAND

$
$

PHASE T

9,455

LGPA

5,620,008

5,215 000

/0, v, 487
§ —4-—535 64g

L

PAGE 13

PHASE II

S 0

¢ LGPA

$ 0

4 93,500
1,230, 647

s —Biobe2

& 1.209.000 % 730,000
& 2,385,887 $ 118,500
$ Q -3 0
24, 523, 264 Z, 172,49
§ 228657945 S E752796
2 A5 326 2l 2
$ 2+200.593.- § L s
L, 349, 333 19,49 @
Bt =325 S 578473
1%, 25,028 2,509, #io
S P48 § 25566+435-
28, 345,490 g, Ho
S TBTALETSBF—~ S 2 ,506-F35




